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5-15-18 
 

RESOLUTION #2018-1 
 
A RESOLUTION DENYING USE VARIANCE RELIEF FOR MULTI-TENANT EXTENDED 

STAY RESIDENTIAL ROOM RENTALS IN SEMI-DETACHED RESIDENCE IN THE 
PROFESSIONAL OFFICE DISTRICT (POD) 

              
 
 WHEREAS, on May 2, 2018, the Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of 

Adjustment, held a public hearing in connection with the variance application of 

SUZANNE CLOUD TAPPER, for premises located at 241 Haddon Avenue in the 

Professional Office District Three (hereinafter referred to as POD); and, 

 WHEREAS, applicant seeks a use variance from the provisions of Article VI, 

Section 141-22, paragraph B, of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, to permit a 

multi-tenant extended stay residential room rental facility in the POD District; and, 

WHEREAS, due notice was given by applicant in accordance with statute by 

publication and by certified mail to all property owners within 200 feet of the 

premises, more than 10 days before the date of the hearing; and, 

WHEREAS, the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment having heard the 

testimony of applicant, Suzanne Cloud Tapper, her Planner Atison Bradley, P.P., 

members of the public Stan Demski, Marilyn Devine, Christine McLean and Zoning 

Officer Gretchen Kolecki, and having considered the arguments of applicant’s counsel 

Frank Thatcher, Esquire, and having considered the variance application and exhibits 

submitted in connection therewith, the Board finds as follows: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Applicant is the owner of premises located at 241 Haddon Avenue being 

described as Block 5, Lot 5, on the Collingswood Tax Map. Said premises are located 

in the POD District. 

2. The subject premises are rectangular in shape and contain 31 feet of 

frontage on the north side of the Haddon Avenue right-of-way and have a depth of 115 
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feet. Said premises are improved with the western half of a two and one-half story 

stucco residence divided by a party wall from the eastern half of a similar residence on 

the adjacent lot. The dwelling is set back 37.02 feet to the enclosed front porch and 

47.37 feet to the main portion of same. It has a westerly side yard set back of 13.39 

feet and a rear yard of approximately 20 feet in depth.   

3. Applicant’ neighbor to the east is the other half of the attached 

residential structure and to the west is the eastern portion of a similar residential twin 

structure. Directly across the street is a residential group home and behind the 

residence on the southerly side property line of same is a single family detached 

residence fronting on East Franklin Avenue. 

4. Applicant’s residence was constructed in 1927 and purchased by 

applicant and her husband in 1982. She raised her family there and now lives alone in 

the three story structure, her husband having died. The dwelling at the first floor level 

front to back has an enclosed porch, living room, kitchen and pantry. On the second 

floor there is a bedroom, office, another bedroom and a bathroom. On the third floor 

there is storage space, a large bedroom and a small bedroom. The master bedroom is 

located on the second floor. All three floors total 1,800 square feet. Applicant 

supplements her income by renting out rooms on an extended stay basis. Her typical 

tenants are medical students and interns on 30 day rotations with the rentals 

generally maxing out at 45 days. Only a quarter of the tenants have cars. The property 

has no on site parking. Most of the tenants utilize the nearby high speed line for 

transportation and walk to the center of town for food and other necessities. Applicant 

acquires her tenants by referral from AirBandB which is a website based in San 

Francisco, California dedicated to facilitating home sharing on a global basis. 

Applicant does not prepare meals for the tenants and there is no signage on the 

building of advertising its rental usage. 
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5.  The Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Article III, Section 141-4, defines 

bed and breakfast as an operator or owner occupied house or portion thereof where 

short term, transient lodging rooms, meals (generally breakfast), and parking are 

provided. Guest rooms are not to exceed five and fourteen consecutive days is the 

maximum permitted stay. The POD district at Section 141-22B(2) allows bed and 

breakfast facilities as permitted principal uses in accordance with the provisions of 

Article VIII at Section 141-52. There, with the intended purpose of the ordinance being 

to provide transient accommodations for guests, it is provided in relevant part that the 

use is permitted in POD and single Family Detached Residential District Three only in 

single family detached residential dwellings with a minimum of 2,000 square feet of 

living space, for rentals limited to fourteen days and with one on site parking space 

not in the front yard required for each guest room and two spaces for the permanent 

resident. Since the use is proposed in a residence which has less than 2,000 square 

feet of living space, is not in a single family detached residence, is for rentals for up to 

between thirty and forty five days maximum, there is no on site parking available and 

no meals are served, it does not fit the criteria describing a bed and breakfast. 

6. Article II of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-4 defines 

a boarding house as an owner occupied house with non-transient lodging for two to 

five persons, where meals, personal and financial services may be offered for 

compensation. While no meals, personal and financial services are offered on the 

premises, non-transient lodging is offered for up to three individuals. It would appear 

that based on this characteristic alone, the current residential use of the premises is 

more consistent with the definition of a boarding house than with that of a bed and 

breakfast. 

7. Article VI of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-15.1 

provides that all uses that are not expressly permitted as either a principal, accessory 
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or conditional use, are not permitted and specifically identifies certain uses that are 

prohibited. Included among those uses that are expressly prohibited are boarding 

houses. Accordingly, to secure permission to engage in the proposed use applicant will 

need use variance relief since the proposed use does not meet the criteria of a bed and 

breakfast and does satisfy the criteria of a boarding house use which is expressly 

prohibited. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1. The Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment has 

jurisdiction over the within variance application pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 

40:55D-70(d). 

  2. Applicant has failed to satisfy the positive criteria for use variance relief 

by a preponderance of the competent credible evidence. This is because the principal 

use is neither inherently beneficial to the public good nor particularly suited to the 

subject premises. Further, applicant has failed to demonstrate that any of the 

statutorily designated purposes of zoning set forth in the Municipal Land Use Law will 

be advanced if the use variance relief is granted. Lastly, applicant has not established 

that the property will sustain a hardship if the proposed use is not permitted since the 

only hardship that has been demonstrated is hardship personal to the property owner 

due to the lack of future rental income.   

  3. Applicant has failed to demonstrate by a preponderance of the competent 

credible evidence that the proposed use variance relief can be granted without 

substantial detriment to the public good given the undersized nature of the available 

living space on applicant’s property, the proposed use being attached to another 

residence thereby increasing residential density beyond the intended level, the 

extended tenant stays sought, the lack of on site parking, the fact that creating a 
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driveway to provide for on site parking would eliminate a street parking space and the 

fact that the use has been expressly prohibited by the zoning ordinance.   

  4. Applicant has failed to establish by a preponderance of the competent 

credible evidence that the proposed use can be granted without substantial 

impairment to the purpose and intent of the zoning ordinance given its express 

prohibition therein and applicant’s failure to satisfy multiple applicable criteria.  

 5. Applicant has failed to satisfy the enhanced burden of proof required by 

a preponderance of the competent credible evidence by demonstrating that the 

omission of the proposed use from those identified as permitted uses in the POD and 

the express prohibition of a boarding house use in the zoning ordinance can be 

reconciled with allowing said use at the subject site.  

 6. The Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment concludes that given the 

criteria established by the governing body to regulate bed and breakfast facilities and 

the express prohibition of a boarding house in the ordinance that allowance of the type 

of use proposed by applicant, to which the vast majority of residences in the Borough 

could be easily converted or utilized thereby generating all the residential density 

ramifications incident thereto, is best addressed legislatively by ordinance should the 

governing body elect to do so.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the 

Borough of Collingswood, that a motion duly made by Harvey Stick and duly seconded 

by Michael Maley that the variance relief sought by applicant to permit the proposed 

multi-tenant extended stay residential room rental in the POD District be and the 

same is hereby DENIED. 

 The above variance was DENIED by a   7  to  0  vote of the Collingswood Zoning 

Board of Adjustment at a meeting held on May 2, 2018 and the within resolution 
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memorializing the aforesaid decision was adopted by a ___5__ to __1___ vote on  6/6         

, 2018. 

 

 ROLL CALL VOTE: Mr. Klepp, yes, Mr. Stokes,Yes 
          Mr. Maley, yes, Mr. Stick, yes, Mrs. Marker,yes 
 
 
 
 IN FAVOR: Tim Search, Patrick Hoban, Brad Stokes, Michael Maley, 

Harvey Stick, Mary Marker, Kevin Klepp 
  
 OPPOSED:  none 

              
Madalyn Deets 
Board Secretary 
 
 

 


